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CHAIRMAN AND  
MANAGING DIRECTOR’S REPORT

We are 
committed 
to ensure we 
are building 
long term 
sustainability, 
while meeting 
the high 
demand for 
digital services 
across the 
communities we 
are privileged 
to serve.

Dear Shareholders,

On behalf of the Board, 
the Executive, and the extended 
team at Bendigo Telco we thank 
you for your continued investment 
and support as we close out 
another financial year. 

The Telecommunication services 
and solutions we have provided 
in the past may be changing, 
but our commitment to provide 
the essential products, advice 
and support to our Communities 
and Customers in this digital age 
remains. This has informed our 
Boards decision to apply our 
investment program towards the 
capacity changes likely to provide 
both the ongoing solutions for 
our Customers, while returning 
to more appropriate Shareholder 
returns in the future. 

Two years ago, we embarked on 
redefining our strategy which was 
based on our original purpose of 
feeding into the success of our 
Communities and Customers. 
Our customer-focused strategy 
is what we believe provides 
your business with a strong 
purpose, to ensure it contributes 
to a successful outcome for all 
stakeholders, and a sustainable 
return for you, our shareholders. 

Our corporate purpose is 
supported by our vision to 
be our customers preferred 

technology partner. It is this vision 
that prompted us to invest in 
broadening our products and 
services beyond our traditional 
Network and Voice Products. 
Your Business now provides our 
customers with a full suite of 
products which now includes 
‘end user compute’, hosted 
cloud services, line of business 
applications support, network 
services, hosted voice, mobility 
services, and field engineers, all of 
which are complimented with our 
managed services. 

During the past 12 months we 
have continued to invest in a 
strengthened suite of products 
to ensure we remain relevant to 
the needs of our customers into 
the future in this ever-changing 
industry.

Our People

Whilst implementing our strategy, 
our first key focus area is our 
people. The evolution of your 
Business from a traditional 
network, ‘connections business’, 
to a complete technology 
partner requires a different style 
of workforce, which is all about 
‘quality service delivery’. The 
very thing that differentiates your 
business is ‘how’ we deliver, so 
we have been investing in our 
talent base to ensure we deliver 
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Growth Opportunities

During the financial year we 
acquired Boltons IT Services 
in Bendigo. This acquisition 
complimented the acquisition of 
MGR IT and Hi-Tech businesses 
in the prior financial year. 
These acquisitions supported our 
strategy to expand our service 
offering and helped accelerate 
our move into managed services. 
These acquisitions provided 
your business with additional 
skilled staff, increase in revenue, 
customer numbers and additional 
products and services. As a result 
of these acquisitions, we see there 
are opportunities to simplify and 
realise the benefits of integrating 
and building a stronger business 
into the future.

As our Customers continue 
to be challenged by the new 
digital business environment, 
we are confident we will 
be a valuable partner in 
successfully implementing up 
to date technologies capable of 
making this new environment 
an opportunity for all local 
businesses. 

Our investment in people and 
product is positioning our 
business to meet the strong 
pipeline of opportunities 
supporting our growth and 
diversification plans.

on the services required by our 
customers. A service-based 
business is reliant upon suitable 
technical staff to service and 
support our customers. 

Like all industry’s we too are 
being challenged with the 
recruitment of capable and 
suitable technical staff who are 
aligned to our purpose driven 
strategy. We believe by having 
regionally based local talent and 
technical skills continues to be 
a strategic advantage and adds 
value across the local economies 
we service. We anticipate that 
accessibility to talent will continue 
to be a challenge in the coming 
year, however we continue to work 
towards building our workforce of 
the future.

As part of our people strategy, 
we are committed to protect and 
grow our regional employment 
skill base to further increase 
our contribution into our local 
economies, and to be able to 
partner with our Customers in 
these exciting but challenging 
times. This is being achieved 
through partnerships with a 
number of education providers 
and technology partners to ensure 
our communities continue to have 
access to a strong skills base and 
retain and attract talent to our 
regions. 

Total Company Revenue

$28,058,440
+5.53%

Earnings Before Interest,  
Taxes, Depreciation & Amortisation

$2,469,067
-13.77%

Net Profit After Tax

$63,466
-74.80%
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CHAIRMAN AND  
MANAGING DIRECTOR’S REPORT

opportunities exist in our regional 
economies to provide both 
valuable services and support 
to customers and their broader 
communities, while moving 
towards an appropriate return on 
your shareholder funds. We thank 
you for your ongoing support, 
and in recent times your patience.

The Group is pleased to have 
been able to fund the two 
acquisitions during CY22 with 
cash reserves and was also able 
to refinance its existing debt 
facility resulting in a strengthened 
working capital balance of $335k.

Total revenue for the year was 
$28.06 million, up 5.5% on FY22 
with a reported EBITDA of 
$2.47 million, down 13.8% on FY22.

The final net profit after tax for the 
year was $63k. 

After careful consideration of the 
Groups financial performance, 
strategic goals and continued 
investment in transitioning to 
become our customers preferred 
technology partner, the directors 
resolved not to declare a final 
dividend.

Customer Delivery

Since executing our acquisition 
strategy throughout calendar year 
2022 we have seen a significant 
increase in the demand for our 
new services. We continue to have 
a strong pipeline of new business, 
as well as expanding our products 
and services to our existing 
customers. Our focus is on 
achieving the appropriate balance 
of providing quality services to 
our existing customers whilst 
onboarding new customers.

Our Performance

The 2023 financial results 
reflect the change in our 
business as we continue to 
invest in our people, product, 
and processes to improve 
our prospects of remaining 
relevant in an ever-changing 
telecommunications market whilst 
continuing to deliver the service 
and support that our customers 
and communities deserve.

We recognise, the changed 
customer requirements, 
our investment program, and 
product changes have impacted 
on our profit performance over 
recent times. This has impacted 
on the recent dividends paid to 
you, our shareholders. However, 
your Board strongly believes 

Cash Flow from  
Operating Activities

$2,503,084
+6.54%

Earnings Per Share

0.8c

FY23 Dividend

1.5c
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Rob Hunt 
Chairman	

Kevin Dole 
Managing 
Director

We are investing in these activities 
as they are judged by your Board 
to provide an opportunity to 
produce shareholder value in the 
years to come. 

Acknowledgments

As we continue to execute our 
strategy to position your business 
as a preferred technology partner, 
we acknowledge your support in 
doing so. We are committed to 
ensure we are building long term 
sustainability, while meeting the 
high demand for digital services 
across the communities we are 
privileged to serve.

As Chair and Managing Director 
we would like to extend a thank 
you to our fellow Board members 
for their ongoing support in 
providing prudent governance 
and advice.

In conclusion, to each of our 
valued staff members and 
the support they receive from 
their families and friends, your 
commitment, support, and 
dedication in delivering upon 
the success of our customers is 
greatly valued.

Outlook

As we move into a new financial 
year our priorities are to 
ensure we maintain the focus 
and momentum on the new 
opportunities being presented in 
the market and across our local 
economies, as well as continuing 
to service our loyal existing 
customers.

When we launched our business, 
we were addressing a range 
of issues disadvantaging our 
regional economies, these being 
equal access and pricing of 
telecommunications services, 
to those offered in our capital 
cities. With the major changes 
in telecommunications and 
technology over the past two 
decades and the introduction 
of digital solutions across all 
businesses, our Business has 
needed to respond by increasing 
its investment in product, People, 
and new customer support 
initiatives. These initiatives are 
enabling us to offset the reduction 
of ‘top line’ revenues from 
older technologies and legacy 
products and services, with new 
revenue from services required 
by customers moving to address 
the digital age opportunities in 
their individual Businesses and the 
boarder regional economy. 
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OUR COMPANY
Founded in 2000, Bendigo Telco was established by a group of 
large Bendigo businesses to address the market demand for 
telecommunications needs and address the market disparity on quality 
service and products for network connectivity and voice services.

Over twenty years later we are still committed to address the ever-growing demand 
for technology-based services to meet the needs of customers.  Our service 
offerings have grown significantly, from being a telecommunications provider to be 
a partner for all technology needs. 

Our vision is “to be a preferred technology partner” for all our customers.

At Bendigo Telco our primary purpose is to enable our customers and communities 
to achieve success through the services we deliver. We strive to understand our 
customers’ needs and deliver the quality needed for sustained joint success. 

We will provide a sustainable future for our Communities, Our Customers and our 
Business by enabling their success through the delivery of world-class technology 
services.

OUR 
VISION

Customer and Community 
Success – Our commitment.

To be your preferred 
technology partner.

OUR 
PURPOSE

Annual Report FY23
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1999
The Beginning

Bendigo Community Telco 
established by a consortium of 

local businesses.

2009
Metro Area Network

Completion of a fibre-ring 
operating in Bendigo.

2014
First NBN Connection

Bendigo Telco becomes one
of the first RSPs to onboard

NBN. Wheelers Hill Bendigo
Bank branch brought online.

2023
2nd Acquisition

Acquisition of Boltons Office 
Supplies managed IT services 
customer base. Consolidation 

of head office and continued 
expansion of service based 

business.

2006
Building Our Fibre 

Network
Private fibre assets installed 

throughout Bendigo.

2014
Expansion

New offices open in Ballarat, 
Geelong and Tasmania.

2022
Your Preferred

Technology Partner
Acquisition of MGR-IT and Hi-Tech 
businesses. Expansion of Services 

Teams, building on the strength 
of our existing “connections” 

businesses, as a single technology 
partner for our customers.

2005
Stock Exchange Listing
Bendigo Community Telco 
listed on the National Stock 
Exchange.

2011
Private Cloud Enablement
vSphere Cloud Infrastructure
deployed at Bendigo Data 
Centre.

2021
100GIG Bendigo
Previously only available in the 
world’s biggest cities, businesses 
in Bendigo’s city centre are invited 
to join the Bendigo and Adelaide 
Bank, City of Greater Bendigo, 
Bendigo Health and Coliban Water 
in accessing Bendigo Telco’s 100 
gigabit data link.

2003
Our First Data Centre
Central Victoria’s Innovation
Park officially opens Bendigo 
Data Centre begins operating.

2011
First MPLS VPN
Awarded the Bendigo Bank 
BEN3 network contract. The 
first MPLS VPN deployed.

2020
New Strategy
“Next Generation Bendigo Telco” 
strategy launched focusing on a 
whole of business transformation 
and new operating model to 
position the business and our 
customers for success.

Annual Report FY23
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Two years ago, 
we initiated the process 
of redefining our strategy 
which was based on 
our original purpose of 
feeding into the success 
of our Customers 
and Communities. 
Our customer-led strategy 
is what we believe 
provides our Business 
with a strong purpose, 
to ensure it contributes 
to a successful outcome 
for all stakeholders, 
and a sustainable return 
for our shareholders. 

We have continued to enhance 
our operating model, investments 
and priorities to ensure we 
are positioned to deal with 
the ever-changing needs of 
our customers. We continue 
to do this through a balanced 
approach to our key focus areas 
of People, Community, Customer, , 
Operations and Finances.

We continue to look for 
opportunities to strengthen our 
business and invest in existing and 
new capabilities. This is reflected 
by the successful acquisition of 
managed customers from Boltons 
Office Supplies in September 2022 
which complimented the previous 
acquisition of MGR Information 
Technology and Hi-tech 
businesses in May 2022. 

These acquisitions combined 
with notable organic growth, 
has increased our managed 
IT service customer base 
significantly and provided a basis 
to continue to grow this area of 
our business into the immediate 
future. 

As we move into a new financial 
year our priorities are to 
ensure we maintain the focus 
and momentum on the new 
opportunities being presented in 
the market and across our local 
economies, as well as continuing 
to service our loyal existing 
customers.

BUSINESS GROWTH
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Kevin Dole 
Managing Director

MANAGEMENT TEAM

Steven Wright 
Chief Financial Officer

Kristen Swann 
Head of People and Culture

Ben Doubleday 
Head of Product and  
Engineering

James Clow 
Head of Customer  
Experience

Tony Old 
Head of Business  
Solutions

Kevin joined Bendigo Telco as MD in 
July 2021 and is leading the business 
into a new era of influence. He has over 
35 years’ experience in technical and 
leadership roles in large organisations, 
with particular expertise in banking and 
finance. 

Ben joined Bendigo Telco in May 
2022. He is a technology professional 
with 15 years leadership experience 
and an extensive understanding of 
trends driving the future of modern 
workplace, infrastructure and cloud 
platforms.

Steve joined Bendigo Telco in April 
2009 and was promoted to CFO in 
2016. He has over 25 years’ experience 
in public and commercial finance 
roles. 

James joined Bendigo Telco in 
December 2021. He has strong 
leadership experience in both 
customer and technology roles and 
specialises in optimising shared IT 
environments. 

Kristen joined Bendigo Telco in January 
2021 with over 16 years’ experience 
in senior People and Culture roles 
in large organisations. She has 
broad experience in developing and 
implementing best practice people 
strategies that align to business 
objectives.

Tony joined Bendigo Telco in 
September 2021. He has held several 
senior technical roles with large 
organisations as well as being a 
Project Manager for over 20 years 
leading many successful projects and 
programs.
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PRODUCTS AND SERVICES

MANAGED 
SERVICES NETWORK 

SERVICES

VOICE
SERVICES

FIELD
SERVICES

MOBILE
SERVICES

BUSINESS 
SOLUTIONS

MANAGED 
SERVICES NETWORK 

SERVICES

VOICE
SERVICES

FIELD
SERVICES

MOBILE
SERVICES

BUSINESS 
SOLUTIONS
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Bendigo Telco delivers comprehensive 
managed services to streamline IT operations 
and enhance business efficiency. We now offer 
fully managed IT services, cloud solutions, 
cybersecurity, security and network operation 
services.

Bendigo Telco achieved significant growth in FY23 through both 
organic growth and the acquisitions of the managed customer base of 
MGR Information Technology in May 2022 and Boltons Office Supplies 
in September 2022.

 MANAGED SERVICES

Products:

Managed IT Services

OneCloud

Backup as a Service

Virtual Servers

Partners:

Microsoft

Rhipe

Cisco

Managed Services Revenue Contribution

Total Revenue Managed Services

26%

MANAGED 
SERVICES NETWORK 

SERVICES

VOICE
SERVICES

BUSINESS 
SOLUTIONS

FIELD
SERVICES

MOBILE
SERVICES
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NETWORK SERVICES

Bendigo Telco offers a comprehensive range 
of network services tailored to meet diverse 
connectivity needs. 

Our offerings include high-speed internet access through various 
technologies like NBN, fibre, and wireless solutions, ensuring reliable 
and fast internet connectivity for residential, business and enterprise 
customers. We also provide managed WAN (Wide Area Network) 
services, allowing businesses to connect multiple locations securely 
and efficiently.

With a commitment to customer satisfaction and technical expertise, 
Bendigo Telco delivers secure, reliable and scalable network 
solutions for our customers.

Products:

NBN

Premium Internet

Managed Network

Managed Firewall

Partners:

NBN Co

Superloop

AAPT/ TPG

Telstra

Vocus

TasNetworks

MANAGED 
SERVICES NETWORK 

SERVICES

VOICE
SERVICES

BUSINESS 
SOLUTIONS

FIELD
SERVICES

MOBILE
SERVICES

Network Services Revenue Contribution

Total Revenue Network

41%
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VOICE SERVICES

Bendigo Telco offers an array of voice services 
designed to meet diverse communication 
needs.  We continue to offer SIP, inbound, 
Hosted PBX, Teams calling, Hosted contact 
centre aswell as  support traditional 
on-premises phone systems . 

Over the past year we have experienced a strong interest in the 
adoption of Teams calling as it integrates well with our managed service 
offering. Additionally, as the product is capable of scaling for any size 
organisation, we can provide solutions to businesses that are operating 
a contact or call centre. 

We continue to have a focus and emphasis on customer support and 
tailoring solutions to ensure seamless and efficient voice communication 
options that meet and exceed our customers’ requirements.

Products:

Inbound

Business SIP

Private SIP

Hosted Voice

Teams Calling

Hosted Contact Centre

Partners:

AAPT

Telstra

Amcom

Amazon Web Services

MANAGED 
SERVICES NETWORK 

SERVICES

VOICE
SERVICES

BUSINESS 
SOLUTIONS

FIELD
SERVICES

MOBILE
SERVICES

Voice Services Revenue Contribution

Total Revenue Voice

19%
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MOBILE SERVICES

Bendigo Telco provides a comprehensive 
range of mobile services to cater to diverse 
communication needs. 

We continue to offer mobile and mobile broadband plans for 
individuals and business through our wholesale provider, Optus and 
offer the administration and management of customers devices 
through mobile device management and enterprise mobility 
management services.

Products:

Mobile Plans

Mobile Device Management

Enterprise Mobility Management

Mobile Broadband

Partners:

Optus

MANAGED 
SERVICES NETWORK 

SERVICES

VOICE
SERVICES

BUSINESS 
SOLUTIONS

FIELD
SERVICES

MOBILE
SERVICES

Mobile Services Revenue Contribution

Total Revenue Mobile

8%
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BUSINESS SOLUTIONS

Bendigo Telco has built a Business Solutions 
function designed to help support the 
delivery of our customers business needs and 
strategies and includes project management 
and delivery, business consulting and line of 
business application support.

Products:

Project Management

Project Delivery

Business Consulting

Line of Business Application 
Support

Partners:

ServiceNow

MANAGED 
SERVICES NETWORK 

SERVICES

VOICE
SERVICES

BUSINESS 
SOLUTIONS

FIELD
SERVICES

MOBILE
SERVICES

Business Solutions Revenue Contribution

Total Revenue Business Solutions

2%
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Bendigo Telco offers a comprehensive range 
of Field Services aimed at ensuring the 
seamless operation of telecommunications 
infrastructure. These services encompass 
site surveys, installation, maintenance, and 
repairs for network equipment and connectivity 
solutions. 

Our expert technicians and engineers are equipped to handle 
diverse on-site requirements, from deploying new equipment to 
troubleshooting and resolving issues promptly. Bendigo Telco’s Field 
Services are essential for maintaining the reliability and performance 
of telecommunication networks, making them a trusted partner for 
businesses reliant on uninterrupted connectivity. Our commitment 
to efficiency and excellence ensures that clients can depend on their 
Field Services for optimal network operations.

FIELD SERVICES

Products:

System Installation & 
Programming

Cable and Fibre Installation

Fibre Splicing

Network Diagnostics

Partners:

National Network of Field Agents

MANAGED 
SERVICES NETWORK 

SERVICES

VOICE
SERVICES

BUSINESS 
SOLUTIONS

FIELD
SERVICES

MOBILE
SERVICES

Field Services Revenue Contribution

Total Revenue Field Services

4%
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Bendigo Telco is 
committed to the 
success of the 
communities that we 
are privileged to serve.  

We proudly partner with several 
volunteer-run Community 
Enterprise groups around 
Australia. Through these 
partnerships, Bendigo Telco 
shares a portion of the profits from 
customer’s telco services with 
the Community Enterprise of their 
choice, enabling the Enterprise to 
build fantastic community assets 
like sporting fields, bike trails, 
playgrounds, and so much more.

In addition to Community 
Enterprises we also offer support 
to organisations and businesses 
that have their own foundations.  
In a similar way to our Enterprise 
model, Bendigo Telco offer a 
suite of products to foundations 
and their members and offers a 
portion of the profits back to the 
foundation to support their needs.

Since committing to these 
funding arrangements in 2005, 
Bendigo Telco has reinvested 
more than $865k  back into local 
communities.

COMMUNITY SUPPORT

More than 
$865k 
reinvested 
back into 
our local 
communities 
over the past 
18 years.

In addition to supporting the 
Community Enterprise groups, 
Bendigo Telco chooses to support 
a number of community initiatives 
directly through grants and 
sponsorship and is a member of 
a several important community 
focused organisations including 
Be.Bendigo, Active Geelong, 
Committee for Geelong and the 
Committee for Ballarat.  
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Summary financial results FY23 
$'000 

FY22 
$'000 

Change 
(%) 

Revenue 28,058 26,589 5.52% 

Gross margin 15,075 14,032 7.43% 

EBITDA 2,469 2,863 (13.76%) 

Net profit/(loss) after tax 63 252 (75.00%) 

Earnings per share (cents) 0.82 3.25   
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Gregory Gillett – Director 

Nicole Rooke – Director 

Stephen Griffin – Director 

Nicole’s prior Directorship was with VRCLP from 2016 to 2018, a not-for-profit organisation 

the areas of youth, regional development, recycling, women’s support and promotion, 

Nicole has 15+ years’ experience in Financial Services and is currently Head of Planning and 
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Lead auditor’s independence declaration under section 307C of 
the Corporations Act 2001 to the Directors of Bendigo Telco Ltd 

As lead auditor for the audit of Bendigo Telco Ltd for the year ended 30 June 2023, I declare that, to the 
best of my knowledge and belief, there have been: 
 
i) no contraven�ons of the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in rela�on 

to the audit, and 
ii) no contraven�ons of any applicable code of professional conduct in rela�on to the audit.  

  
Andrew Frewin Stewart Joshua Griffin 
61 Bull Street, Bendigo Vic 3550 Lead Auditor 
Dated this 30th day of August 2023 
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Independent auditor’s report to the members of 

Bendigo Telco Limited 
 
Report on the concise financial report 

Our opinion 

We have audited the concise financial report of Bendigo Telco Limited (the Company) and its subsidiaries 
(collectively the Group), which comprises the consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated 
statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity 
and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and related notes, derived from the 
audited financial report of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2023. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying concise financial report of the Group, complies with AASB 1039: Concise 
Financial Reports. 
 
Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities section of our report. We are independent 
of the Group in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 and 
the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of 
Ethics for Professional Accountants (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the concise financial report 
in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 
 
Concise financial report 

The concise financial report does not contain all the disclosures required by Australian Accounting 
Standards in the preparation of the audited financial report. Reading the concise financial report and the 
auditor’s report thereon, therefore, is not a substitute for reading the audited financial report and the 
auditor’s report thereon. The concise financial report and the financial report do not reflect the effects of 
events that occurred subsequent to the date of our report on the financial report. 
 
The financial report and our report thereon 

We expressed an unmodified audit opinion on the financial report in our report dated 30 August 2023. That 
report also includes the communication of key audit matters. Key audit matters are those matters that, in 
our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the financial report of the current 
period. 
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Directors’ responsibility for the concise financial report 

The directors are responsible for the preparation of the concise financial report in accordance with AASB 
1039: Concise Financial Reports and the Corporations Act 2001, and for such internal control as the 
directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the concise financial report. 
 
Auditor’s responsibility for the audit of the concise financial report 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on whether the concise financial report, complies in all material 
respects, with AASB 1039 Concise Financial Reports based on our procedures, which were conducted in 
accordance with Auditing Standard ASA 810: Engagements to Report on Summary Financial Statements. 
 
Report on the Remuneration Report  

The following paragraphs are copies from our Report on the Remuneration Report of the Group for the 
year ended 30 June 2023: 
  
We have audited the Remuneration Report included in pages 11 to 13 of the directors’ report for the year 
ended 30 June 2023. 
 
In our opinion, the Remuneration Report of the Group, for the year ended 30 June 2023, complies with 
section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001. 
 

 
Andrew Frewin Stewart           Joshua Griffin 
61 Bull Street, Bendigo, 3550           Lead Auditor 
Dated this 30th day of August 2023 
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2023 CONCISE  
FINANCIAL REPORT

Bendigo Telco Limited 
ABN 88 089 782 203

Registered Office 
5 Innovation Court,  
Kennington VIC 3550

Customer Experience 
Centre 
Shop 34 Fountain Court, 
Bendigo VIC 3550

Office Locations 
33 Piper Road,  
East Bendigo VIC 3550

15 Yarra Street,  
Geelong VIC 3220

Level 9, 39 Murray Street, 
Hobart TAS 7000

Shop 25, Bath Lane, 
Bendigo Vic 3550

Shareholder Enquiries 
Bendigo Telco Share Registry 
C/- AFS & Associates 
PO Box 454, Bendigo VIC 3552

1300 228 123 
bendigotelco.com.au


